

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PHILLIP T. BREUER,

Petitioner,

v.

JIM'S CONCRETE OF BREVARD, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONER

ERIC SCHNAPPER
University of Washington
School of Law
1100 N.E. Campus Parkway
Seattle, Washington 98105
(206)616-3167

DONALD E. PINAUD, JR.
Counsel of Record
KATTMAN & PINAUD
Professional Association
4069 Atlantic Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
(904)398-1229

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review.....	i
List of All Parties to The Proceeding.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions And Orders In The Case.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	5
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	9
I. STATUTES AFFECTING THE REMOVAL JURISDICTION OF THE FEDERAL COURTS SHOULD BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED.....	9
II. SECTION 16(b) OF THE ORIGINAL 1938 VERSION OF THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT DID NOT PERMIT REMOVAL OF AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION IN STATE COURT.....	13

III. THE 1948 REVISION OF THE JUDICIAL CODE DID NOT REPEAL THE BAR TO REMOVAL IN SECTION 16(b) OF THE FLSA	28
A. Neither The Text Nor The Legislative History of The "Otherwise-Provided" Clause Support The Conclusion That Such Clause Applies Only To Statutes Which Use The Word "Remove"	29
B. Such An Interpretation Of The Otherwise-Provided Clause Would Be Inconsistent With The 1948 Revision.....	34
C. The Existence of Removal-Precluding Statutes Which Do Use The Word "Remove" Does Not Render The Language of the FLSA Insufficient To Satisfy the Otherwise-Provided Clause.....	38
Conclusion.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED	Page
<i>Allen v. Moe</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 869 (D.Idaho1942).....	23
<i>American Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....	8,35
<i>Angel v. Dayton Veneer & Lumber Mills</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 718 (N.D.Ga. 1941).....	23
<i>Apple v. Shulman Publications, Inc.</i> , 65 F.Supp. 677 (D.N.J. 1943).....	13,27
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	37
<i>Barron v. F.H.E. Oil Co.</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 764 (W.D.Tex. 1941).....	29
<i>Bintrim v. Bruce-Merilees Electric Co.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 1026 (W.D.Pa. 1981).....	12
<i>Booth v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 451 (D.Neb. 1942).....	27,28
<i>Boylan v. Liden Mfg. Co.</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 1063 (Mich. Cir. Ct. 1941)...	23
<i>Brantley v. Augusta Ice & Coal Co.</i> , 52 F.Supp. 158 (S.D.Ga. 1943).....	27,28

<i>Brockway v. Long,</i> 55 F.Supp. 79 (W.D.Mo. 1944).....	27
<i>Brown v. Luk, Inc.,</i> 1996 WL 280831 *1 (N.D. N.Y. 1996).....	12
<i>Brown v. Sasser,</i> 128 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (M.D.Ala. 2000).....	12
<i>Carter v. Hill & Hill Truck Line, Inc.,</i> 259 F.Supp. 429 (S.D.Texas 1966).....	28
<i>Castillo v. Texas Can!,</i> 2002 WL 1733727 *1 (N.D.Tex.).....	12
<i>Chapman v. 8th Judicial Juvenile Probation Board,</i> 22 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D.Tex. 1998).....	12
<i>Cikra v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.,</i> 6 Wage & Hour Cas. 113 (N.D.Ohio 1946).....	27
<i>Coleman v. Thompson,</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	11
<i>Copper v. Gas Corp. of Michigan,</i> 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 1119 (Mi. Sup. Ct. 1941).....	23
<i>Cosme Nieves v. Deshler,</i> 786 F. 2d 44 (1st Cir. 1986).....	13,38
<i>Crouse v. North American Aviation, Inc. of Kansas,</i> 68 F.Supp. 934 (W.D.Mo. 1946).....	27

<i>Danca v. Private Health Care Systems, Inc.</i> , 185 F. 3d 1(1st Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Doe v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 985 F. 2d 908 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Donovan v. University of Texas at El Paso</i> , 643 F. 2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Drake v. Hirsch</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 702 (N.D.Ga. 1941).....	23
<i>Duval v. Portes</i> , 51 F.Supp. 967 (E.D. N.Y. 1942).....	28
<i>Ehle v. Williams & Boshea, L.L.C.</i> , 2002 WL 373271 *1 (E.D.La.).....	12
<i>Fajen v. Foundation Reserve Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 683 F. 2d 331 (10th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Fredman v. Foley Bros.</i> , 50 F.Supp. 161 (W.D.Mo. 1943).....	20,27,28
<i>Garner v. Mengel Co.</i> , 50 F.Supp. 794 (W.D.Ky. 1943).....	27
<i>Garrity v. Iowa-Nebraska L. & P. Co.</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 926 (D.Neb. 1941).....	28
<i>George Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose</i> , 289 U.S. 373 (1933).....	13
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 202 U.S. 263 (1934).....	9

<i>Hesni v. Williams & Bochea, L.L.C.</i> , 2002 WL 373237 *1 (E.D.La. 2002).....	12
<i>Higgins v. Carr Brothers Co.</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 1082 (ME Sup.Ct. 1941).....	23
<i>Hill v. Moss-American, Inc.</i> , 309 F.Supp. 1175 (N.D.Miss. 1970).....	33
<i>Holmes Group v. Vornado Air Circulation</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1889 (2002).....	9
<i>Horton v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 348 (1961).....	38
<i>Isaac v. Pflaumer & Sons, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 102808 *1 (E.D.Pa. 1990).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Butler Bros.</i> , 162 F. 2d 87 (8th Cir. 1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuligowski v. Hart</i> , 43 F.Supp. 207 (N.D.Ohio 1941).....	28
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	11
<i>Koskala v. Butler Bros.</i> , 65 F.Supp. 276 (D.Minn. 1946).....	26
<i>Lemay v. Budget Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 993 F.Supp. 1448 (M.D.Fla. 1997).....	38

<i>Lisai v. Chevron Stations, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 694705 *1 (N.D.Tex. 1997).....	12
<i>Littleton v. White Motor Co.</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 913 (N.D.Tex. 1941).....	23
<i>Long v. Bando Mfg. of America, Inc.</i> , 201 F. 3d 754 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Lopez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 865 (S.D.Tex. 2000).....	12
<i>Magann v. Long's Baggage Transfer Co.</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 720 (W.D.Va. 1941).....	23
<i>Maloy v. Friedman</i> , 80 F.Supp. 290 (N.D.Ohio 1948).....	27
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F. 3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>McGuire v. North American Aviation of Kansas</i> , 6 Wage & Hour Cas. 524 (W.D.Mo. 1946).....	27
<i>McGuire v. North American Aviation</i> , 69 F.Supp. 917 (W.D.Mo. 1946).....	27
<i>McLendon v. Bewley Mills</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 934 (N.D.Tex. 1940).....	23
<i>Melching v. Armour & Co.</i> , 6 Wage & Hour Cas. 760 (W.D.Mo. 1947).....	27
<i>Meritcare Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F. 3d 214 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10

<i>Mincy v. Staff Leasing, L.P.</i> , 100 F.Supp. 1050 (D.Ariz. 2000).....	12
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	11
<i>Mortenson v. Western Light & Telegraph</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 829 (S.D.Iowa 1941).....	23
<i>Muldowney v. Seaberg Elevator Co.</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 605 (E.D. N.Y. 1941).....	23
<i>Murphy Brothers, Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999).....	10
<i>Nelson v. Southern Ice Co.</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 787 (N.D.Tex. 1941).....	23
<i>Nesbitt v. Bun Baskett, Inc.</i> , 780 F.Supp. 1151 (W.D.Mich. 1991).....	12
<i>Nichols v. Harbor Venture, Inc.</i> , 284 F. 3d 857 (8th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>People of State of Illinois v. Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp.</i> , 677 F. 2d 571 (7 th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Phillips v. Pucci</i> , 43 F.Supp. 253 (W.D.Mo. 1942).....	28
<i>Prize Frize, Inc. v. Matrix</i> , 167 F. 3d 1261(9th Cir. 1999).....	10

<i>Ricciardi v. Lazzara Baking Corp.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 956 (D.N.J. 1940).....	23,25
<i>Roberts v. Hoarel</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 737 (N.D.Tex. 1941).....	23
<i>Rolon v. Fleximore Company of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 954 (D.P.R. 1963).....	12
<i>Sheridan v. Leitner</i> , 59 F.Supp. 1011 (S.D. N.Y. 1944).....	27
<i>Shamrock Oil Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverman v. Ballaban</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 1206 (N.Y. City Ct. 1941)....	24
<i>Smallwood v. Gallardo</i> , 275 U.S. 56 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Day & Zimmerman, Inc.</i> , 65 F.Supp. 209 (S.D.Iowa 1946).....	27
<i>Spieth v. R & B Appliance Parts</i> , 1989 WL 56486 *1 (D.Ariz. 1989).....	12
<i>Steiner v. Pleasantville Constructors</i> , 59 F.Supp. 1011 (S.D. N.Y. 1944).....	27
<i>Stewart v. Hickman</i> , 36 F.Supp. 861 (W.D.Mo. 1941).....	28
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 123 S.Ct. 366 (2002).....	9

<i>Thompson v. Daugherty</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 679 (D.Md. 1941).....	23
<i>Tobin v. Hercules Powder Co.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 434 (D.Del. 1945).....	27
<i>University of South Alabama v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 168 F. 3d 405(11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Wagner v. Estate of Abe Feld</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 1097(Ind. Sup. Ct. 1941).....	23
<i>Waldermeyer v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp.</i> , 767 F.Supp. 989 (E.D.Mo. 1991).....	12
<i>Weaver v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 6 Wage & Hour Cas. 570 (N.D.Ohio 1946).....	27
<i>West v. Smokey Mtns. Stages Inc.</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 698 (N.D.Ga. 1941).....	23
<i>Whitaker v. American Telecasting, Inc.</i> , 261 F. 3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Whitson v. Wexler</i> , 1 Wage & Hr. Cas. 055 (Tn. Chan. Ct. 1941)....	23,24
<i>Wigham v. Tucker Oil Co.</i> , 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 540 (N.D.Tex. 1941).....	23
<i>Wilkins v. Renault Southwest, Inc.</i> , 227 F.Supp. 647 (N.D.Tex. 1964).....	38

<i>Williams v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.,</i> 1 Wage & Hour Cas. 289 (E.D. N.C. 1940).....	23
<i>Wingate v. General Auto Parts Co.,</i> 40 F. Supp. 364 (W.D.Mo. 1941).....	25,27,28
<i>Wright v. Long,</i> 65 F. Supp. 279 (W.D.Mo. 1944).....	27
<i>Young v. Arbyrd Compress Co.,</i> 66 F. Supp. 241 (E.D.Mo. 1946).....	27

STATUTES CITED

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(1).....	21
7 U.S.C. § 623(a).....	21
12 U.S.C. §§ 1782(d)(2)(A)(I).....	21
12 U.S.C. §§ 2279aa-3(c)(14).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d(1)(A).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)(1933).....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1681a.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1719 (1968).....	39
15 U.S.C. § 3612 (1980).....	39
20 U.S.C. § 5812(1)(B)(iii).....	21

28 U.S.C. § 1 and pt. 5 (1940).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 71 (1940).....	32,34,35
28 U.S.C. § 72 (1940).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 76 (1940).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 169 (1940).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(c).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1445.....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1445(a) (1911).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1445(b) (1914).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1445(c) (1958).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1445(d) (1994).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1446(d).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1827.....	21

28 U.S.C. §§ 6673(a) & (b)	21
29 U.S.C. § 201.....	i
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 216(c).....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 1265	22
33 U.S.C. § 2005.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 654.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(c)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2153(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 8002.....	22
50 U.S.C. App. § 24.....	21
18 Stat. pt. 3, 470.....	32
38 Stat. 278 c. 11.....	39
36 Stat. 1095.....	39
48 Stat. 86, 87.....	39
52 Stat. 849 § 11(c).....	19
52 Stat. 849 § 11(e).....	19

52 Stat. 870.....	19
52 Stat. 1025.....	19
52 Stat. 1043.....	19
52 Stat. 1062.....	23
52 Stat. 1067.....	17
52 Stat. 1069.....	17
52 Stat. 1076, 849 § 11(d).....	19
52 Stat. 1100, et al.....	19

RULES

Rule 11, Fed. R. Civ. P.....	30
------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

28 U.S.C.A. § 1441, Reviser's Note.....	34,35
28 U.S.C. § 1445, Reviser's Note.....	36
Conf. Rep. No. 327, May 2, 1961.....	19
H.R. 7200; see 81 Cong. Rec. 4961, 4998 (1937).....	20
S. 2475, 75th Cong., 2d sess., 81 Cong. Rec. 7957 (1937).....	20

S. Rep. No. 1830, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958), 9.....	40
S. Rep. 145, 87th Cong., 1st Sess., 1 1961 U.S. Code and Congressional and Administrative News, 1620, 1658-59.....	18
1 Compact Oxford English Dictionary, vol. E, p. 445 (1971).....	30
Ballentine's Law Dictionary, p. 441 (1969).....	30

OPINIONS AND ORDERS IN THE CASE

1. Opinion below; opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *Phillip T. Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.*, 292 F.3d 1308, filed June 5, 2002. Reprinted in the Appendix to Petition for Writ of Certiorari at 1a through 6a ("Pet. App. 1a-6a").

2. Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *Phillip T. Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.*, 292 F.3d 1308, entered on July 5, 2002 (Pet. App. 7a)
